the potential liability was recorded on the balance sheet of the new group for 653 million Euros;
 the minority interests representing the 11% investment held by CNP Assurances in Natixis Global

Asset Management (257 million Euros) were cancelled;
 additional goodwill representing 371 million Euros was recognized;
 the fair value of the derivative previously recognized in the financial statements of the Groupe

Caisse d’Epargne was cancelled.

The accounting classification of the deeply subordinated notes issued by the different entities of the Groupe Banque
Populaire and the Groupe Caisse d’Epargne was re-examined. No adjustment was performed based on the legal
terms included in the contracts.

The deferred tax position of the different consolidation levels was re-examined to include the impacts of the
combination on the pro forma financial information. No adjustment was performed on the deferred tax assets and
liabilities recorded in the consolidated financial statements of the Groupe Banque Populaire and of the Groupe
Caisse d’Epargne.

36

1.3 Income statement for 2008

In millions of euros - 2008 Groupe Banque
Populaire

Groupe Caisse
d'Epargne

Adjustments Pro forma Groupe
BPCE

NET BANKING INCOME 7 253 8 409 840  16 502

Operating expenses -6 285 -8 613 -1 456  -16 354

GROSS OPERATING INCOME 968 -204 -616  148

Cost of risk -1 204 -1 441 -502  -3 147

OPERATING INCOME -236 -1 645 -1 118  -2 999

Share in net income / (loss) of associates 128 211 -154  185

Net gain or loss on other assets 143 19 220  382

Losses resulting from the CNCE market incident of October 2008 -752 0  -752

Changes in value of goodwill -324 -636 793  -167

Income tax -139 800 193  854

NET INCOME -428 -2 003 -66  -2 497

Minority interests -40 -12 903  851

NET INCOME attributable to equity holders of the parent -468 -2 015 837  -1 646

The main adjustments are analyzed as follows:

In millions of euros - 2008

Change in Natixis
consolidation

method

Cancellation
of the

contribution
from the CCIs

Reclassification of
accretion profits

Correction of
goodwill

impairment
Other

adjustments Adjustments

NET BANKING INCOME 834 6 840
Operating expenses -1 439 -17 -1 456

GROSS OPERATING INCOME -605 -11 -616

Cost of risk -517 15 -502

OPERATING INCOME -1 122 4 -1 118

Share in net income / (loss) of associates 138 -289 -3 -154

Net gain or loss on other assets 28 127 65 220

Losses resulting from the CNCE market incident of October 2008 0 0 0

Changes in value of goodwill -21 -127 940  1 793
Income tax 200 -7 193

NET INCOME -777 -289 0 940  60 -66
Minority interests 777 128 -2 903

NET INCOME attributable to equity holders of the parent 0 -161 0 940  58 837

 The heading “Change in Natixis consolidation method” reflects the recognition of the Natixis contribution
for 100% on each line of the income statement. This change in the presentation does not have any impact
on the Net income attributable to equity holders of the parent since 28% of Natixis’ net income is allocated
to minority interests.

37

 The heading “Cancellation of the contribution from the Cooperative Investment Certificates (CCI)” reflects
the cancellation of the contribution from the individual Banques Populaires banks and Caisses d’Epargne
banks that results from the Natixis consolidation process.

 The column “Reclassification of accretion profits” tends to harmonize the classification of the profit

recorded by the two groups in 2008 following the accretion in Natixis.

 The column “Correction of goodwill impairment” presents the impacts of accounting for the combination
based on carrying values. The implementation of this method leads to the restatement of the transactions
linked to the creation of Natixis (and notably the goodwill recognized by each of the two groups in 2006).
Therefore, the goodwill impairment charges recorded in 2008 are eliminated.

1.4 Pro forma balance sheet as at December 31, 2008

In millions of euros - 12/31/2008 Groupe Banque

Populaire
Groupe Caisse

d'Epargne Adjustments Pro forma Groupe
BPCE

Cash and amounts due from central banks 4 716 13 951 501 19 168
Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss 120 227 110 723 73 843 304 793

Hedging derivatives 809 7 357 -2 717 5 449
Available-for-sale financial assets 21 333 36 701 910 58 944

Loans and receivables due from credit institutions 44 075 134 382 -23 263 155 194

Loans and receivables due from customers 182 205 297 539 32 326 512 070

Remeasurement adjustment on interest-rate risk hedged portfolios 29 1 917 0 1 946

Held-to-maturity financial assets 2 248 5 178 1 741 9 167
Current tax assets 447 819 123 1 389

Deferred tax assets 1 543 3 031 626 5 200
Accrued income and other assets 15 651 26 558 8 767 50 976

Non-current assets held for sale 0 0 0 0

Investments in associates 2 188 3 293 -3 378 2 103

Investment property 579 1 807 201 2 587

Property, plant and equipment 2 059 2 916 143 5 118
Intangible assets 1 085 737 205 2 027

Goodwill 4 395 2 847 136 7 378

TOTAL
ASSETS

403 589 649 756 90 164 1 143 509

38

In millions of euros - 12/31/2008 Groupe Banque
Populaire

Groupe Caisse
d'Epargne Adjustments Pro forma Groupe

BPCE

Amounts due to central banks 299 308 237  844
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit and loss 106 720 101 522 65 307  273 549

Hedging derivatives 848 7 431 -2 147  6 132
Amounts due to credit institutions 66 539 81 308 -11 597  136 250

Amounts due to customers 126 588 227 736 16 410  370 734
Debt securities 42 808 158 182 7 092  208 082

Remeasurement adjustment on interest-rate risk hedged portfolios 153 908 115  1 176
Current tax liabilities 302 89 189  580

Deferred tax liabilities 490 863 148  1 501
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 13 835 24 084 6 837  44 756

Liabilities associated with non-current assets held for sale 0 0 0  0
Technical reserves of insurance companies 15 753 12 542 9 582  37 877

Provisions 1 893 2 683 242  4 818

Subordinated debt 7 182 13 696 969  21 847

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 19 657 16 564 -4 526  31 695

Minority interests 522 1 840 1 306  3 668
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 403 589 649 756 90 164  1 143 509

The main adjustments can be analyzed as follows:

In millions of euros - 12/31/2008 Change in Natixis

consolidation
method

Cancellation of
goodwill relating

to Natixis

Cancellation of
CICs valued by

the equity method

Cancellation of
auto-control

relating to CICs

Put option on
NGAM shares

Adjustments on
intercompany
transactions Other adjustments Total adjustments

Cash and amounts due from central banks 500  1 501
Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss 81 205  -7 100  -262 73 843

Hedging derivatives 143  -2 859  -1 -2 717
Available-for-sale financial assets 8 792  -7 605  -277 910

Loans and receivables due from credit institutions 18 651  -41 915  1 -23 263

Loans and receivables due from customers 32 882  -425  -131 32 326

Remeasurement adjustment on interest-rate risk hedged portfolios 0  0  0 0

Held-to-maturity financial assets 1 824  -82  -1 1 741
Current tax assets 113  0  10 123

Deferred tax assets 626  0  0 626
Accrued income and other assets 9 212  -745  300 8 767

Non-current assets held for sale 0  0 0

Investments in associates 2 651  -3 417 -2 615 3 -3 378

Investment property 289  -88 201

Property, plant and equipment 184  -41 143
Intangible assets 204  1 205

Goodwill 803  -970 435 -132 136

TOTAL ASSETS 158 079  -970 -3 417 -2 615 435 -60 731  -617 90 164

39

In millions of euros - 12/31/2008
Change in Natixis

consolidation
method

Cancellation of
goodwill relating

to Natixis

Cancellation of
CICs valued by

the equity method

Cancellation of
auto-control

relating to CICs

Put option on
NGAM shares

Adjustments on
intercompany
transactions

Other adjustments Total adjustments

Amounts due to central banks 236 1 237

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit and loss 78 328 -12 791 -230 65 307

Hedging derivatives 74 -2 289 68 -2 147

Amounts due to credit institutions 27 476 -39 117 44 -11 597

Amounts due to customers 16 719 -227 -82 16 410

Debt securities 9 843 -2 757 6 7 092

Remeasurement adjustment on interest-rate risk hedged portfolios 116 -1 115

Current tax liabilities 96 13 80 189

Deferred tax liabilities 193 0 -45 148

Accrued expenses and other liabilities 6 583 653 -657 258 6 837

Liabilities associated with non-current assets held for sale 0 0 0

Technical reserves of insurance companies 9 545 37 9 582

Provisions 358 -116 242

Subordinated debt 3 877 -2 893 -15 969

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent -970 -3 430 39 0 -165 -4 526

Minority interests 4 635 -2 615 -257 -457 1 306

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 158 079 -970 -3 417 -2 615 435 -60 731 -617 90 164

 The change in Natixis consolidation method results in the recognition of the share of the balance sheet
items attributable to minority interest holders (28%).

 The goodwill previously recognized by BFBP and CNCE on the creation of Natixis and that was not

impaired has been cancelled, since the combination has been accounted for based on carrying values.

Following the combination, goodwill as at December 31, 2008 breaks down as follows:

In millions of euros -
12/31/2008

Groupe Banque
Populaire

[…]

These events were translated in the consolidated financial statements of Groupe Banque Populaire and Groupe
Caisse d’Epargne by a proportional consolidation of CIFG as at December 31, 2007 and by its deconsolidation early
2008. Considering the commutation agreement, no restatement was performed on the pro forma financial
information with regard to the 2008 events.

• Other adjustments

The accounting classification of the deeply subordinated notes issued by the different entities of the Groupe Banque
Populaire and the Groupe Caisse d’Epargne was re-examined. No adjustment was performed based on the legal
terms included in the contracts.

The deferred tax position of BPCE as at December 31, 2008 was reviewed in the light of the provisions of the
Memorandum of Understanding signed on June 24, 2009. Considering the components of net income, it was agreed
that the income tax expense would be brought down to zero at the income statement level.

2.3 Income statement for 2008

In millions of euros - 2008

Contribution
BFBP

(excluding
Natixis)

Contribution
CNCE

(excluding
Natixis)

Groupe
Natixis

Adjustments Pro forma BPCE
SA Group

NET BANKING INCOME 443 634 2 934 42  4 053

Operating expenses -265 -556 -5 060 -0  -5 881

GROSS OPERATING INCOME 178 78 -2 126 42  -1 828

Cost of risk -23 -44 -1 817 -42  -1 926

OPERATING INCOME 155 34 -3 943 -0  -3 754

Share in net income / (loss) of associates 0 123 484 -220  387

Net gain or loss on other assets -3 26 100 222  345

Changes in value of goodwill 0 -17 -73 -0  -90

Income tax -67 -31 705 0  607

NET INCOME 85 135 -2 727 2  -2 505

Minority interests -8 -9 -73 859  769

NET INCOME attributable to equity holders of the parent 77 126 -2 800 861  -1 736

44

The main adjustments are analyzed as follows:

In millions of euros - 2008
Dividends

received from
central

   bodies

Natixis equity
attributable to

minority interests
Accretion profit Other Adjustments

NET BANKING INCOME 42  42

Operating expenses -0  -0

GROSS OPERATING INCOME 0 0 0 42  42

Cost of risk -42  -42

OPERATING INCOME 0 0 0 -0  -0

Share in net income / (loss) of associates -222 2  -220

Net gain or loss on other assets 222 -0  222

Changes in value of goodwill -0  -0

Income tax -0  -0

NET INCOME -222 0 222 1  1

Minority interests 859 -0  859

NET INCOME attributable to equity holders of the parent -222 859 222 1  860

 The dividends received by the individual Banques Populaires and Caisses d’Epargne from their central

bodies have been fully eliminated from the income statement.

 Considering the percentage held in Natixis, the contribution (after elimination of the dividends received by

the individual Banques Populaires and Caisses d’Epargne from their central bodies) led to the recognition
of the share of net income attributable to minority interests for a total amount of 859 million Euros.

 In 2008, the increase in the interest held in Natixis generated 222 million Euros of accretion profit.

45

2.4 Pro forma balance sheet as at December 31, 2008

In millions of euros - 12/31/2008 Contribution
ex-BFBP

Contributione
ex-CNCE Natixis Adjustments PRO FORMA

BPCE SA Group

Cash and amounts due from central banks 144 11 956 1 759  -0 13 859
Financial assets at fait value through profit and loss 17 854 1 280 285 493  -6 005 298 622
Hedging derivatives 30 2 608 502  -2 361 779
Available-for-sale financial assets 6 107 44 127 30 911  -43 406 37 739
Loans and receivables due from credit institutions 47 209 131 884 65 573  -90 623 154 042
Loans and receivables due from customers 2 800 8 817 115 953  -84 127 487
Remeasurement adjustment on interest-rate risk hedged portfolios 0 0 0  0 0

Held-to-maturity financial assets 0 0 6 411  0 6 411
Current tax assets 27 13 368  0 408

Deferred tax assets 166 210 2 200  0 2 576
Accrued income and other assets 281 4 059 32 068  -4 857 31 551
Non-current assets held for sale 0 0 0  0 0

Investments in associates 20 1 484 9 320  -982 9 842
Investment property 6 34 1 016  -0 1 056
Property, plant and equipment 140 150 645  0 935
Intangible assets 10 75 719  0 804
Goodwill 797 166 2 823  -0 3 786
TOTAL ASSETS 75 591 206 863 555 761  -148 318 689 897

In millions of euros - 12/31/2008 Contribution
ex-BFBP

Contributione
ex-CNCE

Natixis Adjustments PRO FORMA
BPCE SA Group

Amounts due to central banks 0 0 831 -0 831

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit and loss 9 405 4 541 275 382 -14 170 275 158

Hedging derivatives 11 1 365 259 -840 795

Amounts due to credit institutions 28 731 100 434 96 600 -87 220 138 545

Amounts due to customers 4 097 5 398 59 108 -254 68 349

Debt securities 13 863 68 858 34 606 -20 752 96 576

Remeasurement adjustment on interest-rate risk hedged portfolios 0 291 407 1 698

Current tax liabilities 20 15 117 0 152

Deferred tax liabilities 0 28 678 0 706

Accrued expenses and other liabilities 9 309 4 487 22 815 -4 944 31 667

Liabilities associated with non-current assets held for sale 0 0 0 0 0

Technical reserves of insurance companies 0 512 33 558 0 34 070

Provisions 116 79 1 481 0 1 676

Subordinated debt 2 551 9 960 13 631 -4 392 21 750

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 7 462 10 705 15 552 -19 891 13 828

Minority interests 26 190 736 4 144 5 096

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 75 591 206 863 555 761 -148 318 689 897

46

The main adjustments can be analyzed as follows:

In millions of euros - 12/31/2008 Cancellation of
Natixis shares

Adjustment on
equity value of

CCIs

Natixis equity
attributable to

minority
interests

Adjustments on
intercompany
transactions

Adjustments

Cash and amounts due from central banks -0

Financial assets at fait value through profit and loss -6 005 -6 005

Hedging derivatives -2 361 -2 361

Available-for-sale financial assets -14 765 -28 641 -43 406